
 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Audit Committee Agenda 
 
 
 
 
 9.30 am Wednesday, 31 July 2019 

Committee Room No. 2, Town Hall, 
Darlington.  DL1 5QT 

 
 

 

Members of the Public are welcome to attend this 
Meeting. 

 

 
1.   Introductions/Attendance at Meeting  

 
2.   Declarations of Interest  

 
3.   To Approve the Minutes of the last meeting of this Committee held on 19 June 

2019 (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

4.   Treasury Management Annual and Outturn Prudential Indicators 2018/19 –  
Report of the Managing Director 
 (Pages 7 - 28) 
 

5.   Annual Risk Management Report 2018/19 –  
Report of the Managing Director 
 (Pages 29 - 46) 
 

6.   Managers' Assurance Statements –  
Report of the Managing Director 
 (Pages 47 - 50) 
 

7.   Annual Review of Significant Partnerships 2018/19 –  
Report of the Managing Director 
 (Pages 51 - 54) 
 

8.   Audit of Accounts 2018/19 –  
Report of the Managing Director 
 (Pages 55 - 204) 
 

9.   Audit Services Annual Audit Plan 2019/20 - Progress Report –  
Report of the Audit and Risk Manager 
 (Pages 205 - 218) 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

10.   Audit Services Annual Audit Plan 2018/19 - Annual Report –  
Report of the Audit and Risk Manager 
 (Pages 219 - 242) 
 

11.   Annual Governance Statement –  
Report of the Managing Director 
 (Pages 243 - 274) 
 

12.   Questions  
 

13.   SUPPLEMENTARY ITEM(S) (if any) which in the opinion of the Chair of this 
Committee are of an urgent nature and can be discussed at this meeting  
 
 
 

     
 

Luke Swinhoe 
Assistant Director Law and Governance 

 
Tuesday, 23 July 2019 
 
Town Hall  
Darlington. 
 
 
Membership 
Councillors Baldwin, Crudass, Durham, Howell, McEwan and Paley 
 
If you need this information in a different language or format or you have any other 
queries on this agenda please contact Allison Hill, Democratic Officer, Resources 
Group, during normal office hours 8.30 a.m. to 4.45 p.m. Mondays to Thursdays and 
8.30 a.m. to 4.15 p.m. Fridays E-Mail : Allison.hill@darlington.gov.uk or telephone 
01325 405997 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 
-1- 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
Wednesday, 19 June 2019 

 
PRESENT – Councilllors Crudass, Durham, Howell, McEwan and Paley 
 
APOLOGIES – Councillors Baldwin  
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Peter Carrick (Finance Manager Central/Treasury 
Management), Luke Swinhoe (Assistant Director Law and Governance), Chris Oates 
(ICT Strategy and Operations Manager), Lee Downey (Complaints and Information 
Governance Manager), Andrew Barber (Audit and Risk Manager, Stockton Borough 
Council), Allison Hill (Democratic Officer) and Mark Outterside (Ernst Young LLP) 
 
 

A1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR AND VICE-CHAIR FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 
2019/20. 
 

 RESOLVED – (a) That Councillor Durham be appointed Chair of this Audit 
Committee for the Municipal Year 2019/20. 
 
(b) That Councillor Baldwin be appointed Vice-Chair of this Audit Committee for the 
Municipal Year 2019/20. 
 

A2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 
 

A3 TO CONSIDER THE TIMES OF MEETINGS OF THIS COMMITTEE FOR THE 
MUNICIPAL YEAR 2019/20 
 

 RESOLVED - That meetings of this Audit Committee be held at 9.30 a.m. for the 
remainder of the Municipal Year 2019/20. 
 

A4 MINUTES 
 

 Submitted – The minutes (previously circulated) of a meeting of this Audit Committee 
held on 30 January, 2019. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 

A5 ICT STRATEGY - IMPLEMENTATION PROGRESS REPORT 
 

 The Assistant Director Xentrall Shared Services submitted a report (previously 
circulated) on the progress in relation to the implementation of the ICT Strategy. 
 
The submitted report stated that the ICT Strategy focussed on three strategic 
priorities of ICT Governance and Service Development, ICT Strategic Architecture 
and Council Service Developm
[...]
ppended 
to the submitted report, which will be used to monitor the service throughout the year, 
be noted. 
 

A11 AUDIT SERVICES ANNUAL AUDIT PLAN 2018/19 - PROGRESS REPORT 
 

 The Audit and Risk Manager submitted a report (previously circulated) updating 
Members on the progress against the 2018/19 Annual Audit Plan in accordance with 
Audit Services’ role and terms of reference. 
 
The submitted report outlined the progress to date on audit assignment work, 
consultancy/contingency activity and performance indicators and it was reported that 
there was good progress to date. 
 
It was reported that out of the planned audits, 62 had been completed as of 1 May 
2019; six were still in progress and 8 under review.  
 
RESOLVED – That the progress report against the 2018/19 Annual Audit Plan be 
noted. 
 

A12 ANTI-FRAUD AND CORRUPTION STRATEGY 2019/20 
 

 The Audit and Risk Manager submitted a report (previously circulated) advising 
Members of the Council’s anti-fraud and corruption arrangements for the period 
2019/20. 
 
It was reported that the Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy which had been 
developed in line with CIPFA’s Code of Practice on Managing the Risk of Fraud and 
Corruption and addressed the five key themes within that Code, had been endorsed 
by senior management with a foreword provided by the Assistant Director Resources 
as the responsible finance officer and the Chair of this Committee. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy, as appended to the 
submitted report, be approved. 
 

A13 ACCOUNTING POLICIES TO BE APPLIED TO THE 2018/19 FINANCIAL 
STATEMENTS 
 

 The Managing Director submitted a report (previously circulated) updating Members 
on the accounting policies to be applied in the preparation of the 2018/19 Statement 
of Accounts (SoA). 

Page 4



 

 

 
-5- 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
It was reported that the proposed accounting policies, defined within the Code of 
Practice, were in line with those used in the preparation of the 2017/18 accounts, with 
the exception of Accruals of Income and Expenditure and Financial Instruments which 
had been updated. 
 
Reference was also made to the role of this Committee in specifically considering 
whether the accounting policies had been followed. 
 
The submitted report highlighted the requirement of the Council to produce Group 
Accounts which was due to increased activity in the Joint Venture market, and that 
the SoA would be required to reflect the Council’s share of joint ventures in the 
financial statements. 
  
RESOLVED – That the accounting policies be noted and approved for use in the 
preparation of the 2018/19 financial statements. 
 

A14 FINAL ACCOUNTS TIMETABLE FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2019 
 

 The Managing Director submitted a report (previously circulated) updating Members 
on the Final Accounts Closedown Timetable for 2018/19.  
 
It was reported that the timetable detailed target dates for key actions in order to 
complete the Statement of Accounts (SoA) in line with statutory deadlines and the 
timetable served as a tool for monitoring progress against the target dates, ensuring 
compliance with the statutory deadlines. 
 
RESOLVED – That the key dates in the Final Accounts Timetable for 2018/19, as 
appended to the submitted report, be noted. 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
  

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
31 JULY 2019 

ITEM NO.  ....................... 
 

 
TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT AND OUTTURN  

PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 2018/19 
 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. This report provides important information regarding the regulation and 

management of the Council’s borrowing, investments and cash-flow.  It is a 
requirement of the Council’s reporting procedures and covers treasury activity for 
2018/19.  The report also seeks approval of the Prudential Indicators results for 
2018/19 in accordance with the Prudential Code.   
 

Summary 
 
2. The financial year 2018/19 presented similar circumstances to 2017/18 with regard 

to treasury management.  However, as Members are aware due to the recent low 
returns for cash investments new ways to improve investment returns are 
continually being sought. It was agreed to look at alternative investment types to 
increase return.  Cost of borrowing remained low throughout 2018/19 and the cost 
of shorter term borrowing is anticipated to remain low for a number of years in the 
future. 

 
3. During 2018/19 the Council complied with its legislative and regulatory 

requirements.  The borrowing need (Table 1) was only increased for capital 
purposes.   

 
4. At 31st March 2019 the Council’s external debt was £179.161m which is £19.000m 

more than the previous year, this increase relates to externalising debt which was 
in the past internal i.e. use of reserves as well as additional borrowing to fund the 
premium on the redemption of two of the Council’s Lender Option Borrower Option 
(LOBO) loans.  The average interest rate for borrowing was down from 3.84% in 
2017/18 to 3.22% in 2018/19. This reduction in the average rate of interest is due to 
a new mix of maturity dates to take advantage of the lower cost of borrowing for 
short term debt.  Investments totalled £55.849m at 31st March 2019 (£52.433m at 
31st March 2018) earning interest of 0.69% on short term cash investments and 
2.3% on Property Fund units net of costs. 

 
5. Financing costs have been reduced during the year and a saving of £0.661m has 

been achieved from the original MTFP.  The majority of the savings relate to the 
increase in activity in the joint venture market as well as savings on debt 
repayments attributable to the redemption of the LOBO’s. 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 

 
  

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Recommendation 
 
6. It is recommended that: 

 
(a) The outturn 2018/19 Prudential Indicators within this repo
[...]
ARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To update Members on the approach to and outcomes from the Council’s Risk 

Management processes.  
 

Summary 
 
2. Positive progress continues to be made within the Authority regarding the 

management of key strategic risks and with the work undertaken by Officers to 
manage operational risk.      
 

Recommendation 
 
3. It is recommended this Risk Management Report be noted. 

 
Reasons 
 
4. The recommendation is supported to provide the Audit Committee with evidence to 

reflect on the Council’s approach to Risk Management. 
 
 

Paul Wildsmith 
Managing Director 

  
Background Papers 
 

(i) Council’s Risk Management Strategy 
(ii) Corporate and Group Risk Registers 
(iii) Mid-Year Risk Management Update Report to Audit Committee 30 January 2019 
 
 
Lee Downey 5451 
 

Page 29

Agenda Item 5



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
 
 

S17 Crime and Disorder This report has no implications for crime and 
disorder 

Health and Well Being There is no specific health and well-being 
impact 

Carbon Impact There is no specific carbon impact 

Diversity There is no specific diversity impact. 

Wards Affected All wards are affected equally 

Groups Affected All groups are affected equally 

Budget and Policy Framework  This report does not recommend a change to 
the Council’s budget or policy framework 

Key Decision This is not a key decision 

Urgent Decision For the purpose of the ‘call-in’ procedure this 
does not represent an urgent matter 

One Darlington: Perfectly 
Placed 

There is no specific relevance to the strategy 
beyond a reflection on the Council’s 
governance arrangements  

Efficiency Insurance premiums reflect the pro-active 
approach taken to risk management within the 
Council.  

Impact on Looked After 
Children and Care Leavers 

The report does not impact upon Looked After 
Children or Care Leavers. 

 
 

MAIN REPORT 
 

Background 
 
5. Risk Management is an essential part of effec
[...]
ith 
provision of services 
including Street Scene 
Environmental services 
Building services (Gas 
Legionella etc.) and the 
Lifeline service 

Ian Thompson 
/Pauline 
Mitchell 

 Shown on Appendix C 
Risk Matrix 

 

 
 P

age 46



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
31 JULY 2019 

ITEM NO.  ...................... 
 

 
MANAGERS’ ASSURANCE STATEMENTS 

 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To report outcomes from the completed 2018/19 Managers’ Assurance Statements 

(MAS). 
 

Summary 
 
2. The report emphasises that MAS are a key element of the Council’s corporate 

governance arrangements and based on the 2018/19 returns concludes that 
generally an overall positive position was identified.  While there were no common 
improvement themes highlighted in the 2018/19 other matters raised included 
ensuring inventories are up to date, robust information management arrangements 
are in place and ensuring officers are fully aware of risk and financial management 
processes and the role and responsibilities of the Monitoring Officer and Section 
151 Officer.  These matters are to be progressed by Assistant Directors during 
2019/20.  

 
Recommendation 
 
3. It is recommended that the contents of the report be noted. 

 
Reason 
 
4. The recommendation is supported to provide the Audit Committee with evidence to 

reflect on the Council’s governance arrangements. 
 
 

Paul Wildsmith 
Managing Director 

 
 
 
 
Background Papers 
 
Managers’ Assurance Statements 2018/19 
 
 
Lee Downey: Extension 5451 

Page 47

Agenda Item 6



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 

S17 Crime and Disorder The MAS includes reference to the need for 
staff to be aware of and understand the 
requirements of the Council’s Anti-Fraud and 
Corruption arrangements. 

Health and Well Being There is no specific health and well being 
impact. 

Carbon Impact There is no specific carbon impact. 

Diversity There is no specific diversi
[...]
tified priority 
service areas, there were no common improvement themes highlighted by the 
2018/19 MAS. 

Page 48

http://intranet.darlington.gov.uk/services-search/financial-services/corporate-governance/annual-governance-statement/managers-annual-assurance-statements/
http://intranet.darlington.gov.uk/services-search/financial-services/corporate-governance/annual-governance-statement/managers-annual-assurance-statements/


 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
10. Other matters raised included ensuring inventories are up to date, robust 

information management arrangements are in place and ensuring officers are fully 
aware of risk and financial management processes and the role and responsibilities 
of the Monitoring Officer and Section 151 Officer.  These matters are to be 
progressed by Assistant Directors during 2019/20.  

 
Conclusion 
 
11. Generally the review of the 2018/19 MAS has identified an overall positive position. 

All of the identified improvement themes are to be progressed by Assistant 
Directors during the 2019/20 financial year.  

 
Outcome of Consultation 
 
12. There was no formal consultation undertaken in production of this report. 
 

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
31 JULY 2019 

ITEM NO.  ....................... 
 

 
ANNUAL REVIEW OF SIGNIFICANT PARTNERSHIPS 2018 - 2019 

 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report  
 
1. To present the outcome of the annual review of significant partnerships to enable 

the Audit Committee to consider the partnerships that the Council is involved with 
and to ensure that they have adequate governance arrangements in place. 

 
Summary  
 
2. Through the principles of the partnership toolkit, Darlington Borough Council (DBC) 

has an established approach to monitoring the significant partnerships it is involved 
with.  As a result there are good governance arrangements in place for these 
partnerships.  The partnerships are delivering well against their objectives.  The 
toolkit has been effective in identifying high level concerns of the significant 
partnerships, the most common of which are levels of resourcing, uncertainty as a 
result of emerging policy and fundamental changes in operating landscape.  
 

Recommendation  
 
3. It is recommended that the review of significant partnerships be endorsed and the 

actions being taken to address outstanding issues be noted.  
 
Reasons  
 
4. The recommendations are supported:-  

 
(a) to enhance corporate governance arrangements in significant partnerships;  
(b) to enhance the relevance and performance of partnerships in Darlington.  

 
Paul Wildsmith,  

Managing Director  
 
Seth Pearson: Extension 6090 

Page 51

Agenda Item 7



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Background Papers  
 
(i) Audit Commission Report – Governing Partnerships – Bridging the Accountability 

Gap  
(ii) Completed Partnership Toolkit Questionnaires  
(iii) Partnership Working Toolkit Report to Cabinet 20 March 2007  
(iv) Partnership Annual Review Forms – Year Ended 31 March 2017 
(v) Changes to Partnerships in Darlington Report to Cabinet 6 March 2012  
 
 

S17 Crime and Disorder  The Darlington Partnership and Safe and 
Cohesive Community Group have been key 
partnerships in ensuring that Safer 
Darlington is delivered which includes 
reduction of crime and disorder as a main 
priority. 

Health and Well Being  The Darlington Partnership and the Health 
and Wellbeing Board have been key 
partnerships in ensuring that the Health 
and Wellbeing Strategy is delivered to 
improve all aspects of the health and well-
being of people in Darlington.  

Carbon Impact  The Darlington Partnership has been key in 
ensuring the environmental and economic 
sustainability of Darlington is assured. 

Diversity  The Darlington Partnership have One 
Darlington as a key priority with an 
objective of a safe and caring communit
[...]
ose of Report 
 
1. To present a report by the Council’s external auditors, Ernst and Young LLP (EY), 

on the audit for the year ended 31 March 2019. 
 
Summary 
 
2. The external auditors are required by the Audit Commission’s Code of Audit 

Practice and International Standard of Auditing number 260 (ISA 260) to report to 
Members issues arising from the accounts audit. The ISA 260 details the significant 
findings from the audit by EY following their audit approach outlined in their audit 
plan presented to this committee in March 2019.  
 

3. Members are specifically required to consider items that are classified as 
unadjusted audit differences, which officers propose not to adjust in the accounts. 
There are no such differences to report to Members. 

 
4. EY are also required to report to management and the Audit Committee any 

significant deficiencies in internal control identified during their audit. In this regard, 
EY have not raised any significant matters. 
 

5. EY are expected to: 
 

 Give an unqualified opinion on the Council’s 2018/19 accounts; 

 Conclude that the Council have put in place proper arrangements to 
secure value for money in its use of resources. 

 Confirm that the Council’s Annual Governance Statement is not 
misleading or inconsistent with other information known to them.   

  
6. EY’s report is attached at Annex 1 and will be presented by a representative from 

EY. 
 

Outcome of Consultation 
 

7. The content of this report was not subject to consultation. 
 

Recommendation 
 
8. It is recommended that:- 
 

Page 55

Agenda Item 8



 

 
 

  

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

(a) The Auditor’s ISA 260 report on the Council’s 2018-19 financial statements be 
noted 

 
(b) The Audit Committee is requested to approve the attached IFRS compliant 

Statement of Accounts at Annex 2 for the 2018-19 financial year. 
 
Reasons 
 

(c) The recommendation is supported as it comprises part of the Council’s 
corporate 
[...]
d by the Council for such purposes as charities and specific projects.

Specific Grants
Government grants to Local Authorities in aid of particular services.

103
Page 203



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

AUDIT COMMITTEE  
31 July 2019  

ITEM NO.   

  

AUDIT SERVICES ANNUAL AUDIT PLAN 2019/20 – PROGRESS REPORT 
 

  

  
SUMMARY REPORT  

  
Purpose of the Report  
  
1. To provide Members with a progress report against the 2019/20 Annual Audit 

Plan in accordance with Audit Services’ role and terms of reference.   
  

Summary  
  
2. The report outlines progress to date on audit assignment work, 

consultancy/contingency activity and performance indicators.   
  

3. In relation to Audit Services’ performance a detailed report is provided with good 
progress to date.  
  

Recommendation  
  
4. It is recommended that the progress report against the 2019/20 Annual Audit 

Plan be noted.   
  

Reasons  
  
5. The recommendation is supported to provide the Audit Committee with evidence 

to reflect on the Council’s governance arrangements.   
  
 
  

Andrew Barber  
Audit & Risk Manager  

  
 
Background Papers  
  
(i) Internal Audit Charter  
(ii) Audit Assignment Executive Summaries  

  
Andrew Barber: Extension 156176 

Page 205

Agenda Item 9



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

  
  

S17 Crime and Disorder  Other than any special investigation work 

there is no crime and disorder impact.  

Health and Well Being  There is no specific health and well being 

impact. 

Carbon Impact  There is no specific carbon impact.  

Diversity  There is no specific diversity impact.  

Wards Affected  All wards are affected equally.  

Groups Affected  All groups are affected equally.  

Budget and Policy Framework   This report does not affect the budget or 

policy framework. 

Key Decision  This is not a key decision. 

Urgent Decision  This is not an urgent decision.  

One Darlington
[...]
Schools Not Started           0.0 0.0   

SBC Only 2741 Globe Project Assurance In Progress           0.0 0.0   

Contingency 2742 Risk Management In Progress           35.0 35.0   

Contingency 2743 
Procurement/Contract 
Management Not Started           62.0 62.0   

Contingency 2744 ICT Individual Systems In Progress           66.0 66.0   

 

P
age 218



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

AUDIT COMMITTEE  
31 JULY 2019  

ITEM NO.   

  

 AUDIT SERVICES ANNUAL AUDIT PLAN 2018/19 – ANNUAL REPORT 
 

  

  
SUMMARY REPORT  

  
Purpose of the Report  
  
1. To provide Members with the annual report against the 2018/19 Annual Audit 

Plan in accordance with Audit Services’ role and terms of reference.   
  

Summary  
  
2. The report outlines progress to date on audit assignment work, 

consultancy/contingency activity and performance indicators.   
  

3. The shared service was a new service beginning 1 April 2017 and brought 
together two teams from different organisations as well as a new approach to 
delivering the audit opinion.  

 
4. In relation to Audit Services’ performance a detailed report is provided with all 

agreed work completed.  
  

Recommendation  
  
5. It is recommended that the annual report against the 2018/19 Annual Audit Plan 

be noted.   
  

Reasons  
  
6. The recommendation is supported to provide the Audit Committee with evidence 

to reflect on the Council’s governance arrangements.   
  
 
  

Andrew Barber  
Audit & Risk Manager  

  
 
 
 

Page 219

Agenda Item 10



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Background Papers  
  
(i) Internal Audit Charter  
(ii) Audit Assignment Executive Summaries  

  
Andrew Barber: Extension 156176 
  
  

S17 Crime and Disorder  Other than any special investigation work 

there is no crime and disorder impact.  

Health and Well Being  There is no specific health and well being 

impact. 

Carbon Impact  There is no specific carbon impact.  

Diversity  There is
[...]
ly inform the housing site allocations in the new Local Plan.  

 

46. An up-to-date Plan is essential to meeting the development needs of the Borough and 
ensuring the Council can shape and are in control of development.  The new Local Plan 
will cover the period 2016 to 2036.  The revised timetable is that the Local Plan to be 
submitted for inspection in 2019 (with adoption likely in 2020).  A revised timetable will 
be considered by Members for approval in July 2019.  

 
Managers’ Assurance Statements 
 
47. Annual Managers’ Assurance Statements (MAS) are an integral part of the framework 

that supports production of the Annual Governance Statement. 
 

48. The Statements cover key aspects of the internal control environment on which 
assurance is required and were completed by all Assistant Directors and endorsed by 
the appropriate Director.  The output from the exercise was reported to the Audit 
Committee in July 2019. 
 

49. Generally the review of the 2018/19 MAS has identified an overall positive position.  
The common improvement theme highlighted in 2017/18, to be progressed during 
2018/19 was the need to review and test Business Continuity Plans for identified priority 
service areas.  These are now in place for the majority of services.   

 
50. While there were no common improvement themes highlighted in the 2018/19 MAS 

other matters raised included ensuring inventories are up to date, robust information 
management arrangements are in place and ensuring officers are fully aware of risk 
and financial management processes and the role and responsibilities of the Monitoring 
Officer and Section 151 Officer.  

 
Financial Management  
 
51. The Council’s MTFP incorporates a four-year financial plan.  The Council sets its 

annual revenue budget, capital programme and council tax and treasury management 
strategy within this wider planning framework.  The Medium Term Plan, annual budgets 
and council tax are developed in consultation with partn

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 
-1- 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
Wednesday, 31 July 2019 

 
PRESENT – Councilllors Durham (Chair), Baldwin, Crudass, Howell and McEwan 
 
APOLOGIES – Councillor Paley  
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE –  Nicola Wright and Claire Mellows (Ernst and Young LLP) 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Peter Carrick (Finance Manager Central/Treasury 
Management), Andrew Barber (Audit and Risk Manager, Stockton Borough Council) 
and Allison Hill (Democratic Officer) 
 
 

A15 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 RESOLVED – There were no declarations of interest reported at this meeting. 
 

A16 MINUTES 
 

 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of this Committee held 
on 19 June 2019. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 

A17 TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL AND OUTTURN PRUDENTIAL 
INDICATORS 2018/19 
 

 The Managing Director submitted a report (previously circulated) to provide important 
information regarding the regulation and management of the Council’s borrowing, 
investments and cash-flow, as a requirement of the Council’s reporting procedures 
and outlined treasury activity for 2018/19. 
 
The report also sought Members approval of the Prudential Indicators for 2018/19 in 
accordance with the Prudential Code. 
 
It was reported that for the financial year 2018/19 presented similar circumstances to 
2017/18 with regard to treasury management and the main implications of this for the 
Council were included in the submitted report. 
 
The submitted report summarised the capital expenditure and financing for 2018/19; 
the Council’s underlying borrowing need; the Treasury position as at 31 March 2019; 
prudential indicators and compliance issues; the economic background for 2018/19; 
treasury management activity during 2018/19; and performance and risk 
benchmarking. 
 
It was also reported that the Council’s treasury management activity during 2018/19 
had been carried out in accordance with the Council policy and within legal limits; 
financing costs had been reduced during the year and a saving of £0.661m had been 
achieved from the original Medium-Term Financial Plan. 
 



 

 
-2- 

 

RESOLVED – (a) That the outturn 2018/19 Prudential Indicators within the submitted 
report and those in Appendix 1 be noted. 
 
(b) That the Treasury Management Annual Report for 2018/19 be noted. 
 
(c) That the submitted report be forwarded to Cabinet and Council in order for the 
2018/19 Prudential Indicators to be noted. 
 

A18 ANNUAL RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT 2018/19 
 

 The Managing Director submitted a report (previously circulated) to update Members 
on the approach to and outcomes from the Council’s Risk Management processes. 
 
It was noted that progress continued to be made within the Authority regarding the 
management of key strategic risks and with the work undertaken by Officers to 
manage operational risk. 
 
Particularly discussion ensued on the risks identified as above the risk appetite line in 
relation to Children and Adults. 
 
RESOLVED – That the submitted report be noted. 
 

A19 MANAGERS' ASSURANCE STATEMENTS 
 

 The Managing Director submitted a report (previously circulated) advising Members 
of the outcome of the 2018/19 Managers’ Assurance Statements (MAS). 
 
It was reported that the MAS was a key element of the Council’s corporate 
governance arrangements and, based on the 2018/19 returns, had identified an 
overall positive position.  
 
It was also reported that although no common improvement themes had been 
highlighted in the 2018/19 returns, other matters raised included ensuring inventories 
are up to date, robust information management arrangements to be in place and to 
ensure that officers are fully aware of risk and financial management processes and 
the role and responsibility of the Monitoring Officer and Section 151 Officer.  These 
matters to be progressed by the Assistant Directors during 2019/20. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

A20 ANNUAL REVIEW OF SIGNIFICANT PARTNERSHIPS 2018/19 
 

 The Managing Director submitted a report (previously circulated) presenting the 
outcome of the annual review of significant partnerships to enable this Committee to 
consider the partnerships that the Council was involved with and to ensure that they 
had adequate governance arrangements in place. 
 
It was reported that, through the principles of the partnership toolkit, the Council had 
an established approach to monitoring the significant partnerships it was involved with 
and, as a result, there were good governance arrangements in place for these 
partnerships and that they were delivering well against their objectives. 



 

 
-3- 

 

 
It was also reported that the toolkit had been effective in identifying high level 
concerns of the significant partnerships, the most common of which were levels of 
resourcing, uncertainty as a result of the emerging policy and fundamental changes in 
operating landscape. 
 
RESOLVED – That the review of significant partnerships be endorsed and the actions 
being taken to address outstanding issues be noted. 
 

A21 AUDIT OF ACCOUNTS 2018/19 
 

 The Managing Director submitted a report (previously circulated) providing Members 
with information on the outcomes of the external audit by Ernst and Young LLP (EY), 
of the Council’s accounts for the year ended 31 March 2019. 
 
It was reported that, in accordance with statutory requirements, EY had audited the 
accounts and a copy of the report which outlined the results of their findings from the 
audit were outlined in the plan presented to this Committee in March 2019. 
 
Nicola Wright from EY advised Members that the audit work on the accounts had 
been completed and that an unqualified opinion on the Council’s 2018/19 accounts 
would be issued; concluded that the Council had put in place proper arrangements to 
secure value for money in its use of resources; and confirmed that the Council’s 
Annual Governance Statement was not misleading or inconsistent with other 
information know to them. 
 
RESOLVED - (a)  That the Auditors ISA 260 report on the Council’s 2018/19 financial 
statements be noted. 
 
(b)  That the IFRS compliant Statement of Accounts for the 2018/19 financial year be 
approved. 
 

A22 AUDIT SERVICES ANNUAL AUDIT PLAN 2019/20 - PROGRESS REPORT 
 

 The Audit and Risk Manager submitted a report (previously circulated) providing 
Members with a progress report against the 2019/20 Annual Audit Plan, in 
accordance with Audit Services’ role and terms of reference. 
 
The submitted report outlined the progress to date on audit assignment work, 
consultancy/contingency activity and performance indicators and it was reported that 
good progress had been made to date. 
 
RESOLVED – That the progress made against the 2019/20 Annual Audit Plan be 
noted. 
 

A23 AUDIT SERVICES ANNUAL AUDIT PLAN 2018/19 - ANNUAL REPORT 
 

 The Audit and Risk Manager submitted a report (previously circulated) to provide 
Members with the annual report against the 2018/19 Annual Audit Plan in accordance 
with Audit Services’ role and terms of reference. 
 



 

 
-4- 

 

The submitted report outlined progress to date on audit assignment work, 
consultancy/contingency activity and performance indicators; and in relation to Audit 
Services’ and highlighted that all agreed work had been completed.  
 
It was reported that the Annual Report should be considered in the context of fulfilling 
the function to monitor the adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s internal 
control environment and the Internal Audit service provided. 
 
RESOLVED – That the annual repot against the 2018/19 Annual Audit plan be noted. 
 

A24 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 
 

 The Managing Director submitted a report (previously circulated) seeking approval of 
the Council’s draft Annual Governance Statement (also previously circulated), a key 
corporate document which involved a variety of people charged with delivering 
governance within the Authority and which was required to be published each year, to 
accompany the Statement of Accounts, in accordance with the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations 2015. 
 
It was reported that the Annual Governance Statement outlined the Council’s 
responsibilities; explained the purpose of the governance framework; set out key 
elements; detailed the review of its effectiveness; and highlighted any significant 
governance issues; and included a commitment by the Leader of the Council and the 
Managing Director to ensure the continuous improvement of the system in place.  
 
Members discussed Paragraph 46 of the submitted report in relation to the Local Plan 
and agreed an amendment to the timetable for the Local Plan to be submitted for 
inspection. 
 
RESOLVED – That the draft Annual Governance Statement, as appended to the 
submitted report, be approved with the following amendment to Paragraph 46 of the 
submitted report as follows :- 
 
‘An up to date Plan is essential to meeting the development needs of the Borough 
and ensuring the Council can shape and are in control of development.  The new 
Local Plan will cover the period 2016 to 2036.  The revised timetable is that the Local 
Plan to be submitted for inspection in 2020 (with adoption likely in 2020).  A revised 
timetable will be considered by Members for approval in due course’. 
 


